Rev 0.00 Apr 2018
U
ser’s M
anual
ISL91301BII-L-EV1Z, ISL91301BII-H-EV1Z
User’s Manual: Evaluation Board
Core Power Solutions
UG140 Rev.0.00 Page 2 of 26

Apr 4, 2018
ISL91301BII-L-EV1Z, ISL91301BII-H-EV1Z 1. Overview
1.3 Ordering Information
1.4 Related Literature
For a full list of related documents, visit our website
• ISL91301B product page
1.5 Block Diagrams
Part Number Description
ISL91301BII-L-EV1Z Evaluation board for ISL91301BII
VIN_SEL = GND
VIN = 2.5V to 5.5V
Max Current = 3A per phase
ISL91301BII-H-EV1Z Evaluation board for ISL91301BII
VIN_SEL = AVIN
VIN = 2.8V to 5.5V
Max Current = 4A per phase
Figure 1. ISL91301B 1+1+1+1 Block Diagram (3A/Phase, VIN_min = 2.5V)

3.4 ISL91301BII-L/H-EV1Z PCB Layout
Figure 18. Top Silkscreen Layer Figure 19. Top Layer
Figure 20. Layer 2 (PVIN Plane) Figure 21. Layer 3 (GND Plane)
UG140 Rev.0.00 Page 20 of 26
Apr 4, 2018
ISL91301BII-L-EV1Z, ISL91301BII-H-EV1Z 3. PCB Layout Guidelines
Figure 22.  Layer 4 (IO Communications) Figure 23.  Layer 5 (GND Plane)
Figure 24.  Bottom Layer (Remote Sense Lines) Figure 25. Bottom Silk Screen Layer
UG140 Rev.0.00 Page 21 of 26
Apr 4, 2018
ISL91301BII-L-EV1Z, ISL91301BII-H-EV1Z 3. PCB Layout Guidelines
3.5 Bill of Materials
Qty Top Components Bottom Components Description Manufacturer Part Number
5 C85, C86, C124, C158 C93 82pF, NP0, 0603 Taiyo Yuden QVS107CG820JCHT
1 C92 1000pF, 100V, X7R, 0603 Taiyo Yuden HMK107B7102KA-T
2 C126, C127 0.1µF, 10V, X5R, 0402 Taiyo Yuden LMK105BJ104KV-F
1 C40 1µF, 10V, X5R, 0402 Taiyo Yuden LMK105BJ105KV-F
2 C128, C129 1µF, 10V, X5R, 0603 Taiyo Yuden LMK107BJ105KA-T
16 C41, C42, C43, C44, C77,
C78, C79, C84, C113,
C114, C115, C116, C148,
C150, C151, C152
4.3µF Multi-Terminal, 4V,
X5R, 0402
Murata LLD154R60G435ME01
7 C1, C2, C3, C4, C7, C8 C94 10µF, 10V, X5R, 0603 Taiyo Yuden LMK107BBJ106MAHT
1 C10 10µF, 10V, X5R, 0402 Samsung
Electronics
CL05A106MP5NUNC
13 C17, C60, C61, C62, C64,
C104, C123, C125, C131,
C139, C157, C159
C91 22µF, 10V, X5R, 0603 TDK C1608X5R1A226M080AC
3 C5, C6, C103 220µF, 6.3V, Polymer
Tant, D Case
KEMET T520D227M006ATE040
21 R53, R62, R108, R119,
R91, R92, R103, R114
R73, R74, R78, R76,
R85, R81, R99, R94,
R100, R125, R122,
R126, R213
0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
1 R87 RES SMD 0.0Ω Jumper
3/4W 2010
Stackpole RMCF2010ZT0R00
16 R55, R56, R57, R58, R64,
R65, R66, R67, R106,
R107, R109, R110, R117,
R118, R120, R121
0.04Ω, 1%, 1W, 2010 Vishay WSL2010R0400FEA18
4 R52, R61, R105, R116 100Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
15 R31, R32, R39, R40, R42,
R212, R54, R63, R104,
R115
R72, R89, R90, R101,
R112
1.0kΩ, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
1 R71 2.61kΩ, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2611V
1 R70 10kΩ, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1002V
1 R111 10kΩ, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1002V
4 L1, L2, L3, L4 0.22µH, 12mΩ, 6.6Asat,
2520 Inductor
Cyntec HMQR25201T-R22MSR